

ITEM NO.17

COURT NO.7

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 38490/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 17-02-2022 in RFA No. 6566/2015 17-02-2022 in RFA No. 7032/2015 17-02-2022 in RFA No. 6213/2015 17-02-2022 in RFA No. 6522/2015 17-02-2022 in RFA No. 6218/2015 17-02-2022 in RFA No. 6558/2015 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

ASHOK KUMAR & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.174957/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.176886/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.176888/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.176889/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.176887/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.174958/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.176890/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 18-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.S. BOPANNA
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE HIMA KOHLI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chugh, Adv.
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission to file SLP is granted.

Delay in filing and re-filing is condoned.

Application seeking substitution is allowed subject to all

just exceptions after condoning the delay and setting aside abatement.

Cause title be amended accordingly.

Issue notice to the respondents.

Tag along with SLP(C) Diary No. 21103/2022 and other connected matters.

(NISHA KHULBEY)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(DIPTI KHURANA)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR