

ITEM NO.10

REGISTRAR COURT. 1

SECTION IV-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR SH. H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 21103/2022

DHARAMPAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.124628/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.124624/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.124623/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.124625/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.124626/2022-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

WITH

Diary No(s). 16903/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.167590/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.167588/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.167591/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.167587/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 16913/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No.162523/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.162524/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 16914/2022 (IV-B)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.164663/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.164662/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.164664/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.164661/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 24464/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No.201228/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.201241/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.201243/2022-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.201239/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.201242/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.201231/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Diary No(s). 25303/2022 (IV-B)

(IA No.205434/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.205437/2022-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.205440/2022-

Contd...

Item no.10

SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.205435/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.205439/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.205441/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

SLP(C) No. 21358-21363/2023 (IV-B)

(IA No.174957/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.176886/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.176888/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.176889/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.176887/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.174958/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.176890/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

Date : 19-10-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

**Mr. Siddharth Batra, AOR
Mr. Chinmay Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Chugh, Adv.
Ms. Archana Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Shivani Chawla, Adv.
Mr. Rhythm Katyal, Adv.
Mr. Pratyush Arora, Adv.**

**Mr. Sahil Tagotra, AOR
Dr. Surender Singh Hooda, AOR**

**Mr. Aditya Singh, AOR
Mr. Shubham Singh, Adv.
Mr. Vikram Singh Gulia, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Yadav, Adv.
Ms. Rajiv Dalal, Adv.
Ms. Wani Aishwarya Maruti, Adv.
Mr. Kamal Kishor, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Kumar, Adv.**

For Respondent(s)

**Mr. Samar Vijay Singh, AOR
Dr. Sukhdev Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Keshav Mittal, Adv.**

Contd...

Item no.10

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP(C)D.No.21103/2022

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. counsel seeks one more opportunity. Two weeks time is granted as last and final opportunity. If filed within the time granted, be taken on record else further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as final opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent nos.5,6,8 and 9.

Diary No(s). 16903/2022

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. counsel seeks one more opportunity. Two weeks time is granted as last and final opportunity. If filed within the time granted, be taken on record else further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not taken fresh steps in respect of respondent no.5 despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. counsel for the petitioner submits that they would be moving an application for deletion of the said respondent. Be filed within two weeks. If filed within the time granted, process as per rules. If not filed within the time

Contd....

Item no.10

granted, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Diary No(s). 16913/2022

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. counsel seeks one more opportunity. Two weeks time is granted as last and final opportunity. If filed within the time granted, be taken on record else further opportunity stands declined.

Diary No(s). 16914/2022

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. counsel seeks one more opportunity. Two weeks time is granted as last and final opportunity. If filed within the time granted, be taken on record else further opportunity stands declined.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has neither taken fresh steps nor filed fresh particulars in respect of respondent nos.5 and 6 despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. counsel for the petitioner submits that they would be moving an application for deletion of the said respondents. Be filed within two weeks. If filed within the time granted, process as per rules. If not filed within the time granted, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Contd....

Item no.10

Diary No(s). 24464/2022, Diary No(s). 25303/2022

Respondent nos. 1 to 4 have failed to file counter affidavit despite last opportunity having been granted. However, ld. counsel seeks one more opportunity. Two weeks time is granted as last and final opportunity. If filed within the time granted, be taken on record else further opportunity stands declined.

SLP(C) No. 21358-21363/2023

Await service report in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 4. However, ld. Counsel for respondent nos. 1 to 4 in other matters appears for the said respondents in this matter as well and seeks time to file vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks as final opportunity.

H. SHASHIDHARA SHETTY
Registrar